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Name of the subject/project Veslads LQ;L T { o "'1 @IC ?FD\T )

Determination of municipal tax, rates, cesses and rebates for the year 2016-17

= other ~elated matters.

2. Name ¢f the Department

Property Tax Gepartmeant,

B

3. Detailed history of the subject and proposai for cansideration of Counc’!

4. Requirement of Sub-Section (2) of Section 55 of the New Dealhi Municipal Cournci!
Act, 19%4{hereinafter referred to as the "ACT"} is that the Coundil has 1o determine the
rates of various municipal taxes, rates and cesses for the year 2016-17 on or before ="
February 2016.

5. Sectian B0 of the Act mandates that the Council shall levy certain obligato y iaxes
specified under Section bO(1) of the Act and rmav levy certain discretionary taxes as
specified under Section 60 (2) of the Act.

6. Executive instructions lrom the Central Gaovernment, as approved by the Hon'ble
Supreme Court of India, provide that Council is entitled to Service Chearges on land &
butlding being properties of the Union, constructed on or after 26™ Jan , 1950,

a7, fn Resolution No.26 (F-1) dated 30.01.2015 Council has determined rates of
various municipal taxes, rates and cesses for the year 2015-16 and permissible rebates
as per Annexure-A {See Pages 21 - 24).

8. The property lax is a percentage of the ~etable value of lands and buildinas and
valuation of land and buildings under the Annual Rent Bye Laws of 2009, This Bye Liw is

under consideration of the Delhi High Court, where in so far no stay on the payment of

\%\K_(ta%as been given by the Court so far.

e
9. It is for the consideration of the Council that the rates of property tax may

continue to be the same as in 2015-16. Similarly, lhe rates of taxes on vehicles a.~d

ainimal, theatre tax, tax on advertisements other than the adveit:isements published in
the newspaper, duty on transfer of property, tax on building payable along with Ihe
application for sanction of the hwuilding plan may be the same as in 2015-16. The tax on
sale, supply and consumption of electncity may @& 5% of tariff fixed by DERC fnr
consumption, sale or supply of electricity or on sale of surpius electricity. Accordinaly
the rates of taxes, rates and cessas tor the year 2016-17 arc nroposed tor consideration

for the Council as under:
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{A} Property Tax

thereof
7. [ Where the rateable vaiue does 20% of the rateable value

.1 hot exceeds Rs.10 Lacs L
.+ Where the rateable value | Rs.2,00,000/- plus 25% of the
exceeds Rs.10 Lacs but does not | amount by which the rateable value .

exceeds Re.20 lacs. exceeds Rs.10 lacs.
. Where  the yatzeble  value | Rs.4,50,000/~ plus 30% of the .
| exceeds Rs.20 lacs I amount by which the rateable value
| €xceeds Rs.20 lacs. o

(B) Tax on vehicles and animals: As per Schedule -l of Lhe Act at NIL rate.
(C) Theatre tax: As per Schedule - lIl of the Act as NIL rate.

(3} Tax on advertisements other than advertisements published in the Newspapers: As uar
Schedule-lV of the Act at maximum rate.

{E) Duty on transfer of property: Duty on (ransfor of property on the instrurments
specfied in Sec. 93{2)(b) and on instruments presented for mulatior: under Sec.74,
at the following rate:-

{a) 2% in case the transferee is a woman to the extent of her share in the
property.
(b} 3% in case Lhe transferees are persons other than women.

(F) Tax on building payable along with the application for sanction of the building
plan.

As per Schedule-V of the Act.
(G)Tax on sale or supply of Electricity:

The tax may be @ 5% of tariff fixed by DERC for consumption, sale or supply of

electricity or on sale of surplus electricity.
10. Section 124 of the NDMC Act provides that the Council may by resolution passed
in this behalf exempt either wholly or in part from the payment of any taxes levied under
this Act and any class of person or any class of property or goods. Under this provision,
the Councit has been giving rebate on the payment ot tax and nat from the levy of tax.
These rebates for the year 2016-17 may be upto the pay by dates as decided by the
Council as under:

{i) a rebate of 50% of the tax calculated on the ratable value upto Rs.S lacs of lands
and buildings used or to be used and occupied or to be occupied for residential
purposes,

(i) a self occupancy rebate of 25% of lhe property tax payable after allowing the

rekate at (i) above, in respect of self accupied residential pronerties singly owned
by a Sr. c:tizen who is sixty years or more in age as on 01.04.2016 or by a women
or a physically challenged person, irrespective or their age or jointly owned by
agns af these categories;
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{iii)

fiv)

{v)

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

14

Provided that no portion of the building owned by such a Sr. citizen or women or
physically chaflenged person ‘s or rent o* s used for commercial purposes and
the huilding is actually owned and occupied by these categories;

2 rebate of 50% of the tax dctermined on rateable values upto Rs.1 lac, for
properties other than residential propertics;

a rebate of 40% of the tax payabie in respect of aided schoeols and colieges and
20% of tax payable hy unaided schools for the Jands and buildings owned by
3eciaty or Body after deducting the rebate at (i) above:

Arovided that ~o such rebate shall be available on the portions on rent or used for
commercial purposes ¢r accur.2d for residential purposes by staffiemployeas);

on the net tax payable, after rebaies as above from {i} to {iv), & promnt navment
of rebate of 10% of the net tax may be allnwed, if the tax is paid. along with a
return W/s-77 of the NDMC Act by pay by day or 30™ September, 2016 whichever
is earlier and 5% if the tax is paid after 30 September, 2314 but on or before 317
December, 2015;

Provided that the date of payment of tax with rebates can be extend=2d by the
Chairperson, generally or in specific case on facts of the case.

Provided further that in case of any dispute on the question of grant of robates
under clause (i} to (v), the decision of the Chairperson shall be final.

SERVICE CHARGES

Properties of the Union constructed prior to 26" of Jan., 1950 are subject to
property tax and those constructed on or after 26" January 1950 are exampt from
the levy of property taxes. Under orders of the Govt. of ndia, as approved by the
Hon'ble Supreme Court, Service Charges are payabie on all such properties. Thore
has been a change in the valuation of such properties in the Bye-laws of 2009, If
the property tax and service charges are paid as per these bye-laws of 2009, the
rebates under para-10{v) property tax and service charges would be admissible at
the same rates as to the private properties.

Financial implication of the proposed subject

This is a statutory requirement.

Implementation schedtle with timelines for each stage _including internal
processing.

Not applicable.

Comments of the Finance Department

N.A

Comments of the Department on comments of Finance Department

N.A
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LE.

~?

17.

18.

19.

20.

Legal implications of the subject/project

This is a legal requirement.

Details of previous Council Resolution, existing law or Parliament and Assembly on
the subject

In 2G15-16, the rates and rebates were approved in Resolution No.26(F-1) dated
30.01.201¢ (see pages 21 - 24).

Comments of the Law Department on the subject/project

This is a requirement of statute and as such no legal implications.

Camments of the Department an the comments of Law Department

NiL

Recommendations

Council may approve the proposals as contained in Paras - 09 to 11 and permit

implementation, in anticipation of confirmation of minutes of the meeting.

Chairperson has seen the proposal and approved being placed before the Council in its

next meeting.

COUNCIL'S DECISION

Resoived by the Council to approve the proposals of the department as contained in
Paras - 09 to 11 of the preamble,

It was further resalved by the Council that the department may initiate further necessary
action in anticipation of confirmation of the minutes of the Council.
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